Short term exposure 38,576.33 29,20,541 71,123 49,39,871

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

NoTe No. 40 RISK MANAgeMeNT obJecTIVeS AND PoLIcIeS (Contd.)

Marksans Pharma Limited110

EUR conversion rate was H 69.45 at the beginning of the year and scaled to a high of H 81.75 and to low of H 68.06. The closing rate is H 75.71.

Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening EUR upto 10% , the sensitivity analysis has been disclosed at 10% movements on

strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable movement due to currency fluctuations.

Particulars 31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017
effect in INR Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

H H H H

Net Result for the Year 2,92,054 (2,92,054) 4,93,987 (4,93,987)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

NoTe No. 41 FIRST TIMe IND AS ADoPTIoN RecoNcILIATIoNS
Particulars Note

No.
31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

Previous
gAAP

effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
gAAP

effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet
H in Lakhs H in Lakhs H in Lakhs H in Lakhs H in Lakhs H in Lakhs

ASSeTS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 9,189.77 - 9,189.77 9,032.23 - 9,032.23

Capital work-in-progress 3 35.98 - 35.98 - -

Intangible assets 3 202.15 - 202.15 714.98 - 714.98

Financial assets
 (i)  Investments 4 23,429.32 - 23,429.32 23,144.01 - 23,144.01

 (ii)  Loans - - -

 (iiI)  Other non- current financial assets 5 86.54 (27.73) 58.81 124.82 (30.45) 94.37

Total non-current assets 32,943.76 (27.73) 32,916.03 33,016.04 (30.45) 32,985.59
Current assets

Inventories 6 2,924.29 - 2,924.29 4,373.78 - 4,373.78

Financial Assets
 (i) Trade receivables 7 15,479.85 - 15,479.85 13,341.49 - 13,341.49

 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 8 256.18 - 256.18 312.72 - 312.72

 (iii) Other Financial Assets 9 - 8.97 8.97 - 9.64 9.64

Other current assets 10 2,991.79 - 2,991.79 2,375.86 - 2,375.86

Total current assets 21,652.11 8.97 21,661.08 20,403.85 9.64 20,413.49
ToTAL ASSeTS 54,595.87 (18.76) 54,577.11 53,419.89 (20.81) 53,399.09
equITy AND LIAbILITIeS
equITy
Equity share capital 11 5,193.14 (1,100.00) 4,093.14 5,343.14 (1,250.00) 4,093.14

other equity
Reserves and Surplus 12 37,810.26 (14.95) 37,795.31 36,926.71 306.21 37,232.92

Total equity 43,003.40 (1,114.95) 41,888.45 42,269.85 (943.79) 41,326.06

NoTe No. 40 RISK MANAgeMeNT obJecTIVeS AND PoLIcIeS (Contd.)

Annual Report 2017-18 111

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Particulars Note
No.

31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016
Previous

gAAP
effect of

transition to
Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
gAAP

effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet
H in Lakhs H in Lakhs H in Lakhs H in Lakhs H in Lakhs H in Lakhs

LIAbILITIeS
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 (i) Borrowings

 (ii) Other financial liabilities 13 - 1,100.00 1,100.00 - 1,250.00 1,250.00

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 14 96.22 437.46 533.68 31.15 433.14 464.29

Other non-current liabilities - - - - - -

Provisions 15 - 96.09 96.09 - 71.03 71.03

Total non current liabilities 96.22 1,633.55 1,729.77 31.15 1,754.17 1,785.32
current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 16 7,322.92 - 7,322.92 4,061.82 - 4,061.82

 (ii) Trade payables 17 2,060.33 - 2,060.33 3,140.77 - 3,140.77

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 18 71.20 - 71.20 67.59 - 67.59

Other current liabilities - - - - - -

Provisions 19 1,730.61 (537.36) 1,193.25 1,939.09 (831.18) 1,107.92

Current tax liabilities (Net) 20 311.20 - 311.20 1,909.61 - 1,909.61

Total current liabilities 11,496.26 (537.36) 10,958.90 11,118.89 (831.18) 10,287.71
Total liabilities 11,592.47 1,096.19 12,688.67 11,150.05 922.99 12,073.03
ToTAL equITy AND LIAbILITIeS 54,595.87 (18.76) 54,577.11 53,419.89 (20.81) 53,399.09

Reconciliations of equity reported under previous GAAP to equity under Ind AS

equity as at
31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

H H

(a) Share capital  51,93,13,698  53,43,13,698

(b) Reserves and surplus  3,78,10,26,077  3,69,26,71,222

Total equity as per previous Indian gAAP  4,30,03,39,775  4,22,69,84,920
7% Redeemable Cumulative Preference shares of H100/- each   (11,00,00,000)  (12,50,00,000)

Proposed Dividend and tax thereon  3,38,99,655  6,96,48,339

Change in Fair value of Financial Assets and currency exchange difference  8,97,083  9,64,353

Unwinding discount on Security Deposits  2,72,092

[…]

FINANCIAL ASSETS  86,323.58  68,23,879  1,28,729  89,22,461

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  47,747.25  39,03,338  57,606  39,82,590

Short term exposure  38,576.33  29,20,541  71,123  49,39,871

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

NoTe No. 37 RISK MANAgeMeNT obJecTIVeS AND PoLIcIeS (Contd.)

Annual Report 2017-18 157

EUR conversion rate was H 69.45 at the beginning of the year and scaled to a high of H 81.75 and to low of H 68.06. The closing rate is H 75.71.

Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening EUR upto 10% , the sensitivity analysis has been disclosed at 10% movements on

strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable movement due to currency fluctuations.

Particulars 31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017
effect in INR Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

H H H H

Net Result for the Year 2,92,054 (2,92,054) 4,93,987 (4,93,987)

NoTe No. 38 FIRST TIMe IND AS ADoPTIoN RecoNcILIATIoNS
Particulars Note

No.
31st March, 2017 31st March, 2016

Previous
gAAP

effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
gAAP

effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet
H H H H H H

ASSeTS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3  16,450.25 -  16,450.25  16,413.88 -  16,413.88

Capital work-in-progress 3  35.98  -   35.98  -   -   -

Intangible assets 3  10,247.27 -  10,247.27  10,551.57 -  10,551.57

Financial assets
 (i)  Investments  -   -   -  -   -   -

 (ii)  Loans  -   - -  -   -   -

 (iiI)  Other non- current financial assets 4  86.54  (27.73)  58.81  1,040.62  (30.45)  1,010.17

Deferred tax assets (net)  26.78  (26.78)  -   191.10  (191.10)  -

Total non-current assets  26,846.83  (54.51)  26,792.32  28,197.17  (221.55)  27,975.62
current assets
Inventories 5  19,008.70 -  19,008.70  16,779.17  -   16,779.17

Financial Assets
 (i) Trade receivables 6  24,758.11 -  24,758.11  21,729.30  -   21,729.30

 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 7  2,516.21 -  2,516.21  3,530.13 -  3,530.13

 (iii) Other Financial Assets 8  -   8.97  8.97  -   9.64  9.64

Other current assets 9  2,096.27 -  2,096.27  1,975.94  -   1,975.94

Total current assets  48,379.29  8.97  48,388.26  44,014.54  9.64  44,024.19
ToTAL ASSeTS  75,226.12  (45.54)  75,180.58  72,211.71  (211.91)  71,999.81
equITy AND LIAbILITIeS
equITy
Equity share capital 10  5,193.14  (1,100.00)  4,093.14  5,343.14  (1,250.00)  4,093.14

other equity
Reserves and Surplus 11  39,265.06  (14.95)  39,250.11  40,089.31  306.21  40,395.52

equity attributable to owners of the
company

 44,458.20  (1,114.95)  43,343.25  45,432.45  (943.79)  44,488.65

Non-Controlling interest  624.74 -  624.74  836.06 -  836.06

Total equity  45,082.94  (1,114.95)  43,967.98  46,268.51  (943.79)  45,324.71

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

NoTe No. 37 RISK MANAgeMeNT obJecTIVeS AND PoLIcIeS (Contd.)

Marksans Pharma Limited158

Particulars Note
No.

31st March, 2017 31st March, 2016
Previous

gAAP
effect of

transition to
Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

Previous
gAAP

effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance

sheet
H H H H H H

LIAbILITIeS
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 (i) Borrowings

 (ii) Other financial liabilities 12  -   1,100.00  1,100.00  -   1,250.00  1,250.00

Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 13  -   410.68  410.68  -   242.03  242.03

Other non-current liabilities -  -   - - - -

Provisions 14  -   96.09  96.09  -   71.03  71.03

Total non current liabilities  -   1,606.77  1,606.77  -   1,563.06  1,563.06
current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 (i) Borrowings 15  10,971.03 -  10,971.03  8,789.29  -   8,789.29

 (ii) Trade payables 16  16,178.41 -  16,178.41  11,898.02  -   11,898.02

 (iii) Other financial liabilities 17  71.20 -  71.20  67.59  -   67.59

Other current liabilities - - - - - -

Provisions 18  2,611.35  (537.36)  2,074.00  2,913.10  (831.18)  2,081.93

Current tax liabilities (Net) 19  311.20  -   311.20  2,275.20 -  2,275.20

Total current liabilities  30,143.19  (537.36)  29,605.83  25,943.21  (831.18)  25,112.03
Total liabilities  30,143.19  1,069.41  31,212.60  25,943.21  731.89  26,675.09
ToTAL equITy AND LIAbILITIeS  75,226.12  (45.54)  75,180.58  72,211.71  (211.91)  71,999.81

Reconciliations of equity reported under previous GAAP to equity under Ind AS

equity as at
31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016

H H

(a)  Share capital  51,93,13,698  53,43,13,698

(b)  Reserves and surplus  3,92,65,06,124  4,00,89,31,091

Total equity as per previous Indian gAAP  4,44,58,19,822  4,54,32,44,789
7% Redeemable Cumulative Preference shares of H100/- each   (11,00,00,000)  (12,50,00,000)

Proposed Dividend and tax thereon  3,38,99,655  6,96,48,339

Change in Fair value of Financial Assets and currency exchange difference  8,97,083  9,64,353

Unwinding discount on Security Deposits  2,72,092  -